## **Crosby Outdoor Facility Rules**

(Parks, Playgrounds, Walking Trail)

- The parks shall be closed from dusk until dawn.
- No alcoholic beverages are permitted.
- No glass containers permitted within the parks.
- The tables and grills shall be cleaned and left just as you found them.
- There shall be no littering. All trash must be picked up and put in trash receptacles.
- There shall be no open fires, except fires set for the purpose of cooking in containers specifically designed for cooking. However, fires specifically approved by the Crosby Township Fire Department for other purposes are permitted.
- Camping is prohibited.
- There shall be no parking on the grass.
- Discharging firearms is prohibited. Discharging of fireworks in parks is prohibited, except by a licensed professional exhibitor, pursuant to agreement with the Township.
- No person shall damage, deface, disturb, or befoul any land, structure, or fixture on Township property.
- No person shall make unreasonable noise, or profane, obscene or offensively coarse utterances, gestures or displays or communicate any unwarranted and grossly abusive language to any person.
- All outdoor activities must be concluded at dusk and the parks cleaned prior to leaving. The exception to this rule would be made by the township administrators.

The purpose of these Rules and Regulations is to protect and preserve the resources and property of the facilities, and promote the safe enjoyment of the facilities by all visitors.

Crosby Township maintains a policy of providing opportunities for all visitors to enjoy its facilities and programs. Through concentrated efforts to upgrade existing sites and develop new areas, the Township's goal is to have the majority of facilities accessible to all users.

Fees

- There will be no charge for Crosby Township residents.
- \$100 fee for Non-resident families up to 4 hours with at \$50 deposit.
- \$150 for Corporate Groups up to 4 hours with a \$50 deposit.
- \$150 for Non-resident Ball Teams up to 4 hours with a \$150 deposit for the season.
- Any clean-up expenses incurred by the Township after rental will be assessed at a rate of \$25 per hour.

Application for use of facility must be submitted with deposit check made out to **CROSBY TOWNSHIP**. Rental fees are due in full 1 week prior to meeting date. Send to: CrosbyTownship, 8910 Willey Road, Crosby Township, OH45030 to the Attention of the Township Fiscal Officer. If you have any questions, please call 513-738-1440.

Other Concerns:	Trustees – Doug Lohman 513-5		
	Dennis Heyob 513-2	230-3100	
	Chuck Heis 513-939	9-4189	
Rules Reviewed	in order to Reserve::		
NAME		DATE	 

Revised 6/27/2024